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INTRODUCTION
This Report summarises the activities of the Welsh Orienteering Association during 2007. It takes the form of short reports from the officers of the Association and is presented at the Annual General Meeting for approval.
1.
CHAIRMAN'S REPORT
2007 has been another busy year for Welsh Orienteering. In May Wales succesfully hosted both days of the British Championships at Pwll Du.  This was the culmination of a huge amount of planning and organising by a small but very dedicated team of volunteers most of whom also hold down full time jobs.  Many more helpers turned up on the day and all were thankfully blessed with good weather.  It is not until you are involved with the running of such an event that you begin to realise just how much is involved in making it run as smoothly as possible for the competitors. Well done! 

Managing to put in a good competitive run either after or before a stint of volunteering is difficult but Judith Powell managed it yet again to become British Champion in her age group. Judith announced that 2008 she would be stepping down as WOA vice chairman and I would like to take this opportunity to thank her for her tremendous contribution to orienteering in Wales over many many years but, of course, this is still ongoing as she is still the Festival Director for Croeso 2008. Pete Ribbans kindly agreed to step into her shoes as vice chairman on the WOA committee.  

Sue Doherty will be taking on the role of coaching officer (subject to the formalities of the 2008 AGM) in place of Anne Darlington who has been kept busy chasing up people to complete their Criminal Records Bureau checks. Everyone involved with children in sport must undergo this check which can be a bureaucratic nightmare, with some people having as many as 4 CRB disclosures for different organisations they are involved with. It is no wonder volunteers are put off and sometimes do not get on with the form filling and having documents checked but it is a requirement designed to keep your children safe. Thank you Anne for all the work you have done in this role and welcome to Sue – it is good to have a “new” face on the team.

The Welsh Champs weekend was hosted by ERYRI after a gap of several years. The short race was held in sunshine on a new map at the Vaynol Estate. The following day the weather turned and provided a very challenging environment for both the competitors and the organisers, to add to the already tough terrain at Braich Bryn Engan. Eryri were fortunate to have the use of Bryn Engan House for download, and this provided a cosy, if somewhat crowded, haven from the wind and rain outside.

The decision about who deserved to be named Welsh Orienteer of the year for 2007 wasn’t difficult as Liz Campbell was the clear favourite having won W50 at the World Masters, while Kate Balmond was  the worthy  winner of the WOA Volunteer of the year award for her tireless work as manager of the Welsh Junior Squad. The British Orienteering Coach of the Year Award was presented jointly this year to Mark Saunders and Alice Bedwell for their unstinting work, also with the Junior Squad.

Despite a somewhat depleted team (due to exams and European Youth Championship commitments) the juniors put up a strong performance to finish in 8th place at the Inter-regionals at the end of June.  Following a successful Welsh Junior Squad tour to Sweden the Junior Home International saw Wales’ Kris Jones win at M16. The following day in the relays the Welsh boys crossed the finishing line first only to find they had been disqualified by a mispunching. So near, yet so far! However Wales’ top juniors continue to gain places on the British Orienteering tours and in junior squads despite the reduction in places due to decreased funding. This is proof indeed of the high quality of training provided by Alice, Mark and Kate with the assistance of several other coaches.  It is satisfying to see Welsh  boys being selected for the British Orienteering Junior squads as for years our girls had been the more successful. The role models provided by these top juniors provide a tremendous boost to the newcomers in the junior squad particularly when they come back to help out with squad weekends.

ERYRI, SBOC and SWOC all won through to the finals of the Compass Sport Trophy finishing 3rd, 4th and 6th respectively out of 10 clubs. An anonymous writer in Y Ddraig noted that clubs should be hunting for Short Green Vets, Blue Men and Green Women to enhance our chances of winning the Trophy!  The same three clubs held development planning conferences during the year looking at ways to reduce the volunteer load and increase the membership. It is obvious that much of the programmes clubs provide are very good but it is always good to find time to reflect and try innovative approaches, and seeking new members in the colours mentioned above was discussed!

On the relay front Welsh clubs provided the winning teams in both the mens and womens short relay races at BOC with SBOC and ERYRI respectively. The Welsh League continues to be well supported and thanks need to be expressed to Dave Seward for co-ordinating it all.

We were all deeply saddened to hear of the untimely death of Julie Fletcher from leukaemia but will remember her gritty determination and sense of humour. She was always cheerful and fun to meet at events and will be sorely missed. POW will also be rueing the departure of Anne and Richard Wilson who have moved to pastures new in Yorkshire.  When stalwarts move on they leave a huge gap but clubs do rally round and sometimes it is just such a predicament that draws in new volunteers.  We wish the Wilsons well in their new home and I’m sure we would all like to thank them for their services to Welsh orienteering over many years in lots of different roles.

2007 has seen an increasing demand for training of teachers, school site mapping and more permanent courses suitable for schools use due to the forthcoming changes in the National Curriculum.  This has put increased strain on clubs as much of the co-ordinating is done by volunteers which, inevitably, decreases their contribution to mainstream orienteering. The WOA is working with British Orienteering trying to secure funding to be able to offer a professional service to link schools and clubs. Wales is the only region in the UK that has no professional development support officer.

Thank you to all those who have helped to make 2007 a successful year for Welsh orienteering, especially to all those not named here but who have quietly burrowed away in the background.                                                           (Helena Burrows, ERYRI)

2.
SECRETARY'S REPORT
WOA committee held three meetings during 2007 in March, May and September, the latter incorporating the Development meeting. The AGM was held in May and attracted 15 WOA officers and members.                                      (Jane Seward, SBOC)
3.
TREASURER'S REPORT
1.1
The Annual Accounts for 2007, which have been audited, are appended to this Report in the format required by the Sports Council for Wales and will need to be formally approved at the AGM.

1.2
The actual surplus for the year was £359 as summarised below -

	
	2007

	
	Budget

£
	Actual

£
	Variation
£

	Expenditure
	9,950
	8,956
	-994

	Less Income
	-9,950
	-9,315
	635

	Surplus
	0
	-359
	-359


1.3
The surplus of £359 was made up as follows -

	
	£

	JK 2007 Levies
	-1,425

	Schools Liaison
	-    870

	Minor Variations
	-    734

	Mapping Grants
	-    611

	SHI 2007 Surplus
	-    394

	Training of Officials & Coaches
	-    229

	Y Ddraig
	+   214

	International Programme
	+   466

	SI Equipment
	+   574

	BOC 2007 Net Surplus
	+2,650

	
	-359


1.4
As can be seen there were a number of “one-off” savings which cannot be expected every year.  These were largely offset by the overspendings, the largest of which reflects the Committee’s decision to distribute a substantial proportion of the BOC Net Surplus to the Welsh Clubs.
1.5
The impact of the surplus on WOA’s reserves was to increase them from £6,338 to £6,697 as shown below –

	
	£

	Reserves at 1st January 2007
	6,338

	Less Deficit for Year
	-  359

	Reserves at 31st December 2007
	6,697


1.6
The Committee has reviewed the budget for the current year to ensure that the Association continues to be self sufficient.                (John Butler, SBOC)
4.
MEMBERSHIP SECRETARY'S REPORT
The membership figures for the past six years are:
	8
	2002
	2003
	2004
	2005
	2006
	2007

	Club
	7
	7
	7
	7
	7
	6

	Group
	7
	7
	13
	10
	8
	2

	Senior
	131
	132
	125
	131
	124
	140

	Junior
	30
	21
	16
	13
	6
	7

	Family
	80
	76
	86
	77
	53
	66


Including family members as individuals, the membership statistics for the past six years are:
	
	2002
	2003
	2004
	2005
	2006
	2007

	Female senior
                 junior
	119
42
	118
44
	130
45
	120
53
	107

44
	109

47

	Male senior
junior
	171
64
	174
59
	182
64
	172
54
	167

44
	170

39

	Total
	396
	396
	421
	399
	362
	365


NB  Group members, and the general public who occasionally orienteer on a casual basis, are not included in these figures.                                     (Peter Ribbans, SWOC)
5.
COACHING OFFICER'S REPORT
The following were qualified coaches and active in coaching in Wales in 2007.
	ERYRI
	Level

	Helena Burrows
	4

	Heather Burrows
	3

	Anne Darlington
	2

	Colin Darlington
	2

	Fran Hoare
	2

	Mair Tomos
	2

	Gwenllian Williams
	2

	

	

	SBOC
	Level

	Kay Seward
	3

	David Seward
	3

	Phillip Jenkins
	2

	Sarah Jenkins
	2

	Margaret Reynolds
	2

	

	SWOC
	Level

	Kate Balmond
	2

	

	Non-Welsh Clubs
	Level

	Mark Saunders
	3

	Alice Bedwell
	3


Table of WOA Coaches at end of 2007
	Club
	Instructors
(level 2)
	Club Coaches
(level 3)
	Regional Coaches
(level 4)

	Club
	qualified
	in trng
	qualified
	in trng
	qualified
	in trng

	SBOC
SWOC
POW
ERYRI
*Non Welsh
club coaches
	3
1
0
5
0
	2
3
0
5
0
	2
0
0
1
2
	0
0
0
0
0
	0
0
0
1
0
	0
0
0
0
0

	TOTAL
	9
	10
	5
	0
	1
	0


* These are WOA members active in coaching in Wales who have been trained through WOA but actually belong to English clubs.          (Anne Darlington, ERYRI)
6.
TECHNICAL Officer's report
Below are the numbers of Controllers up to 2005 compared with previous years. Details for 2006 and 2007 are not available.
	
	2002
	2003
	2004
	2005
	2006
	2007

	Grade 1
Grade 2
Grade 3
	2
10
20
	1
9
12
	2
9
13
	1
9
12
	
	

	Total
	32
	22
	24
	22
	
	


The Welsh Controllers for 2005 were:

	Name
	
	Club
	Level

	Kendrick
	Malcolm
	SBOC
	1

	Chamberlain
	Paul
	ERYRI
	2

	Williams
	John
	POW
	2

	Kirk
	Steve
	SBOC
	2

	Lawlor
	Dennis
	SBOC
	2

	Seward
	David
	SBOC
	2

	Seward
	Peter
	SBOC
	2

	Stein
	Roger
	SBOC
	2

	Powell
	Judith
	SWOC
	2

	Ribbans
	Peter
	SWOC
	2

	Burrows
	Helena
	ERYRI
	3

	Frith
	David
	ERYRI
	3

	Pal
	David
	POW
	3

	Butler
	John
	SBOC
	3

	Reynolds
	Niall
	SBOC
	3

	Stein
	Bridget
	SBOC
	3

	Yarranton
	Wendy
	SBOC
	3

	Bryant
	Jeff
	SPLOT
	3

	Colbert
	Peter
	SWOC
	3

	Grant
	Neil
	SWOC
	3

	Mills
	John
	SWOC
	3

	Nicholson
	Peter
	SWOC
	3


(Paul Chamberlain, ERYRI)

7.
FIXTURE SECRETARY'S REPORT
The table shows registered events held in Wales during 2006 (with previous years for comparison).  Details for 2007 are not avaiable.
	Category of Event
	2004
	2005
	2006
	2007

	Home International + C4
	0
	1
	1
	

	Home International Relay + C4S
	0
	1
	1
	

	Championship C1
	0
	0
	0
	

	National C2
	0
	0
	0
	

	Regional Badge C3
	6
	3
	1
	

	Regional Night Badge N3
	0
	1
	0
	

	Welsh Short Championships C4S
	0
	0
	1
	

	District Colour-coded (League) C4
	4
	4
	5*
	

	Local/Training/CATI C5
	62
	61
	86
	

	Junior/Schools C5
	11
	15
	6
	

	Closed C5 (Clubs, Schools Champs)
	5
	2
	1
	

	Local Night C5N
	5
	4
	5
	

	Local Relays R5
	2
	1
	1
	

	Local Score/Training Score S5
	7
	11
	4
	

	Local Night Score S5N
	0
	0
	    2**
	

	Club Coaching/Training/WOA Junior Squad
	10
	18
	24
	

	Schools Coaching/Coaching Courses/Teachers’ Courses
	8
	14
	17
	

	Park Race
	0
	0
	0
	

	Use of WOA areas by other clubs
	5
	2
	0
	

	Total
	125
	138
	155
	



*   The VHI Individual also incorporated a C4 colour-coded and Welsh League fixture.


**  Includes a Western Night League Score Night Event.
Participation during 2006 (with previous years for comparison). Figures for 2007 are not available:

	
	2004*
	2005
	2006
	2007

	Senior
Junior
	7645
2396
	1636
1004
	2146

823
	

	Total
	10041
	2640
	2969
	


* This year contained the 4-yearly ‘Croeso’ 6-day event.

Leaving out the CROESO year of 2004, the participation figures and number of small local events put on in Wales continue to show a pleasing upwards trend. Only one Regional event was held, but SWOC ran a very successful VHI.
(Brian Hughes, HOC)
8.
MAPPING OFFICER'S REPORT
	Maps Completed



	
	Porthkerry CP

Fairwater Leisure Centre

Llanishen High School

Whitchurch High School

Llyn Llech Owain

Dunvant Brickworks
Kilvey Community W’land

(Lower Swansea Valley)

Bishops Wood

Llewellyn Park

Morriston Park

Mumbles Hill

	SWOC

SWOC

SWOC

SWOC
SBOC
SBOC
SBOC

SBOC

SBOC

SBOC

SBOC
	CN

SN

SN

SN

CN

CN
CN
CR

CR

CR

CR
	Notes:
A = large event area
B = district event area
C = local event area

S = school
N = new area
R = revised map
X = extended
x2 = produced at two scales

	Maps in Work



	
	Cefn Bryn

	SBOC

	AR

	


No details available re ERYRI’s mapping.                                     (Peter Seward, SBOC)
9.
INFORMATION OFFICER'S REPORT
Six issues of Y Ddraig, the Association's bi-monthly newsletter, were published. The editorship was carried out by Peter Seward (SBOC) and production by Jane Seward (SBOC). The WOA's website was maintained by Peter Colbert (SWOC) until September when Roger Stein (SBOC) took over. Members are reminded that it is available to those wishing to publish or access information through this medium. The web site is at http://www.woa.org.uk/.                              (Jane Seward, SBOC)
10.
HOME INTERNATIONAL RESULTS
Junior HI

The Welsh Juniors flew to Belfast eager and ready to compete in the JHI, and also to win the competition for The Judith Wingham Trophy which takes place every year between Wales and Ireland.

This year proved to be very exciting because after the first day of Individual competition, Wales and Ireland were level on points.  This was helped by Kris Jones and Ben Doherty who came in 1st and 4th in M16. Ben only missed 3rd place by 8 secs.

After the relays, where the girls’ teams performed well, we took the lead from Ireland to retain the Trophy.  The final results were:
	England
	Scotland
	Wales
	Ireland

	139
	105
	63
	53


(Kate Balmond, SWOC)

Senior HI

	England
	Scotland
	Wales
	Ireland

	22
	18.5
	10
	9.5


(Mark Saunders/Alice Bedwell, BOK)

Veteran HI

	
	England
	Scotland
	Wales
	Ireland

	Relay
	108
	76
	50
	36

	Ind M
	65
	74
	37
	36

	Ind W
	67
	66
	40
	38

	Individual
	132
	140
	77
	74

	Total
	240
	216
	127
	110


 (Liz & Malcolm Campbell, WAROC)

11.
SCHOOLS LIAISON - PE & school sports (pess) project

Level 1 Courses held:   16


Total participants:  180


Schools mapped:   North Wales - primaries  93

Pembrokeshire - primaries  23

secondaries  8

The work in North Wales was co-ordinated by Mair Tomos (ERYRI).
(Peter Seward, SBOC)
APPENDIX A TO THE WOA ANNUAL REPORT 2007
WELSH ORIENTEERING ASSOCIATION

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

2007
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2007
	INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

	2006
	
	2007

	Income
	Expenditure
	
	Income
	Expenditure

	£
	£
	
	£
	£

	
	
	Core Activities
	
	

	-131
	2,204
	Administration
	-179
	1,625

	-1,331
	1,199
	Membership & Services
	-2,467
	1,214

	
	351
	Training of Coaches
	
	171

	
	596
	Domestic Events
	
	487

	
	651
	SI Equipment
	
	674

	-3,940
	3,940
	Capital Charges
	-1,240
	1,240

	
	40
	Other
	
	

	-5,402
	8,981
	Core Activities Sub Total
	-3,886
	5,411

	
	
	Special Projects
	
	

	
	1,250
	Development Activities
	
	

	
	
	Schools Liaison
	
	380

	
	
	JK Relay 2007 Surplus
	-1,425
	

	
	
	BOC 2007 Surplus
	-2,800
	1,950

	
	
	SHI 2007 Surplus
	-394
	

	
	1,250
	Special Projects Sub Total
	-4,619
	2,330

	
	
	Performance & Excellence
	
	

	
	
	Mapping Grants
	
	339

	
	1,547
	Preparation Training
	-10,125
	10,125

	
	6,758
	International Programme
	-3,410
	7,476

	
	8,305
	Performance & Excellence sub-total
	-13,535
	17,940

	-5,402
	18,536
	Totals
	-22,040
	25,681

	
	
	
	
	

	
	13,134
	Deficit before SCW Development Support
	3,641

	
	-4,000
	Less SCW Development Support
	
	-4,000

	
	9,134
	Deficit after SCW Development Support
	-359

	
	-15,472
	Balance brought forward 1 January
	
	-6,338

	
	-6,338
	Balance carried forward 31 December
	
	-6,697


BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st DECEMBER 2007
	2006
	
	2007

	£
	£
	
	£
	£

	
	1,240
	Fixed Assets
	
	

	
	
	Current Assets
	
	

	1,017
	
	Debtors
	67
	

	3,250
	
	Major Event Loans
	
	

	924
	
	Mapping Loans
	
	

	723
	
	Investments
	7,073
	

	424


	
	Cash at Bank

Less Current Liabilities
	7

	

	
	6,338
	Creditors
	450
	6,697

	
	7,578
	Net Assets
	
	6,697

	
	
	Represented by - 
	
	

	
	6,338
	General Fund
	
	6,697

	
	1,240
	Fixed Asset Restatement Account
	
	

	
	7,578
	
	
	6,697


Brian Ward




John Butler

Auditor





Treasurer

15 February 2008



6 January 2008
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED

31st DECEMBER 2007
Accounting Conventions
These accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for fixed assets which have been recognised in the accounts at replacement values and subsequently depreciated on a straight line basis over a period of 5 years.

Mapping Loans 
In the past expenditure incurred on the production of new or revised maps was financed by an interest free loan repayable by the club over the following five years.  The movements were:

	
	Loans

	
	£

	Balances at 1st January 2007
	924

	Repaid
	-585

	Write-off - previously repaid
	-399

	Balances at 31st December 2007
	0


Statement of Fixed Assets & Reserves
	
	Fixed Assets
	Fixed Asset Restatement Account
	General Fund
	Total Reserves

	
	£
	£
	£
	£

	Balances at 1st January 2007
	1,240
	1,240
	6,338
	7,578

	Surplus for the year
	
	
	759
	759

	Depreciation
	-1,240
	
	
	

	Write down of Restatement Account
	
	-1,240
	
	-1,240

	Balances at 31st December 2007
	0
	0
	7,097
	7,097
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